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1.0 INTRODUCTION CONSULIANTS

Clayton Environmental Consultants, a division of Clayton Group Services, Inc.,
(Clayton) conducted fourth quarter 1997 groundwater monitoring activities at 5050 and
5200 Coliseum Way in Oakland, California (Figure 1) on December 11, 12 and

19, 1997,

This report summarizes the results of groundwater monitoring conducted on December
11, 12 and 19, 1997 by Clayton. Samples were collected from 16 of the 27
groundwater monitoring wells, located at the subject sites.

2.0 SITE SETTING

The 5050 and 5200 Coliseum Way Properties are located about 600 feet east of
Interstate 880 about a half mile east of San Leandro Bay in Oakland, California
(Figure 1 and Figure 2). The subject properties and surrounding area have a long
history of industrial usage. The 5050 and 5200 Coliseun Way sites encompass
approximately 10 acres of relatively flat ground approximately 10 feet above mean sea
level. Regionally, groundwater generally flows west towards San Leandro Bay.

The adjacent 5050 and 5200 Coliseum Way properties are separated by a northeast
trending cyclone fence. Monitoring activities at the 5050 Coliseurm Way property also
includes the monitoring wells on the adjacent property at 750 50th Avenue.

Tidally-influenced stormwater drainage channels border both of the subject properties
(Figure 2). An open and concrete-tined channel parallels the southeast property
boundary of the 5200 Coliseum Way site. Two subsurface culverts, the Courtland
Creek Culvert and the Second Line G Culvert, parallel the northwest property
boundaries of the 5050 Coliseum Way property and the 750 50th Avenue property.
The two culverts merge into an open concrete-lined channel south of the of the 5050
Coliseum Way property, near the intersection of Coliseum Way and 50th Avenue.
These channels become open and unlined toward Interstate 880 and eventually drain
into San Leandro Bay.

Southeast of the subject properties, across Coliseum Way, is the PG&E Substation J

property and the 5051 Coliseum Way property. These properties are downgradient of
the subject properties and the open concrete-lined channels border these properties.

3.0 SITE HYDROLOGY

Groundwater depth measurements and wellhead elevations used in the preparation of
this report were performed by Clayton. The depth to groundwater was measured in
each monitoring well prior to well purging and sample collection. A summary of
current and prior measurements by Clayton and other consultants is included in Table
1. Field sampling survey forms containing information on field conditions for this
monitoring event are included in Appendix A of this report.

KAEMR\PROJECT S\P57203\97203R07. WD
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COBTE,
Groundwater elevations in the 5050 and 5200 Coliseum Way monitoring wells were
found to vary from 2.73 feet above mean sea level in well LF-12 to 6.70 feet above
sea level in well CW-4. Based on data collected on December 10, 1997, the general
groundwater flow direction is to the west, with a hydraulic gradient of approximately
0.010 feet per foot (ft/ft) as shown on Figure 2. Wells LF-5 and LF-11 were used to
determine the magnitude of the groundwater gradient at the subject sites. A
southwesterly to southerly flow component is present at the 5200 Coliseum Way
property toward the drainage ditch.

4.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Groundwater samples were collected from 16 monitoring wells (CW-1, CW-2, CW-3,
CW-4, CW-5, LF-1, LF-2, LE-3, LF-5, LF-8, LF-11, LF-12, LF-13, LF-14, LF-16, and
LFMW-3). All groundwater samples were submitted to Clayton's state-certified
laboratory in Pleasanton, California for the following analyses:

+ EPA Methods 200.7 and 245.2 California Assessment Manual (CAM-17) Metals

« EPA Method 8015 modified for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-
G)

* EPA Method 8015 modified for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D)

* EPA Method 8015 medified for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil (TPH-O)

* EPA Method 8020 for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX)

5.0 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Petroleum Hydrocarbons

A summary of analytical results for petroleum hydrocarbons detected in groundwater
is presented in Tabie 2.

TPH-G results ranged from below the laboratory detection limit of 0.05 milligrams per
liter (mg/L) to a maximum concentrations of 18.0 mg/Ls The most sighificanty”
concentrations were 11.0 mg/L in well CW-4 and 18.0 mg/L in well CW-5. TPH-G
eoncentrations and isoconcentration contours are presented in Figure 3. Associated
BTEX products follow a similar distribution, with benzene results ranging from below
the detection limit of 0.0004 mg/L. to a maximum of 0.087 mg/L. The most
significant benzene concentrations were (.087 mg/L in both wells CW-4 and CW-5.
Benzene concentrations in groundwater are presented in Figure 4.

TEPH results, which include TPH-D and TPH-Q, closely parallel the other petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations with the most significant concentrations found in wells
CW-5 at 78 mg/l. and CW-4 at 50 mg/L. Concentrations of TEPH in groundwater are
presented in Figure 5.

KAEMR\PROJECTS\POT200\97203R07.WPD
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A summary of metals, total dissolved solids (TDS), and pH results is included in
Table 3. Field measurements for this monitoring event of groundwater samples
resulted in pH levels ranging from 3.91 to 10.17 standard units (SU). Metals that
were detected above laboratory reporting limits mcludc (mgi2

_%r_sg_n_ijb_ to 10.0 mg/l f‘g.‘
arium to 1,400 mg/L a ;&
‘Beryiium to 0.062 mg/L s
\gaﬁd_rru',um_ to 72 mg/L L
omium to 0.34 mg/L ‘DJ
Cobalt to 3.6 mg/L. > 2
Copper to 15 mg/L. T
Molybdenum to 0.11 mg/L 250
Nickel to 13 mg/L Z0
Vanadium to 0.05 mg/L 244
Zinc to 31,000 mg/L L50

Concentrations of arsenic, barium, cadmium, and zin¢ in groundwater are presented in
Figures 6, 7, 8, and 9, respectively.

Copies of the analytical reports for the December 1997 monitoring event are enclosed
as Appendix B to this report.

This report prepared by:

This report reviewed by:

This report reviewed by:
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Supervisor, Geosciences/Remediation
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TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050 & 5200 Coliseum Way
Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater  Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) {ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-1 07-Nov-91 7.56 6.79 0.77
26-Oct-92 4.69 2.87 2.10
04-Mar-92 3.94 3.62 0.75
14-Apr-93 341 4.15 0.53
24-May-93 3.07 4.49 0.34
14-Jun-93 3.41 4.15 -0.34
30-Jul-93 3.46 4.10 -0.05
31-Aug-93 3.67 3.89 -0.21
27-Sep-93 3.76 3.80 -0.09
25-0ct-93 3.74 382 0.02
02-Nov-93 4.26 330 -0.52
08-Dec-93 442 3.14 .16
28-Jan-94 4.06 3.50 0.36
15-Feb-94 3.94 3.62 0.12
24-May-94 381 3.75 0.13
21-Sep-94 375 381 0.06
19-Dec-94 351 4.05 0.24
13-Mar-95 2.33 5.23 1.18
07-Jun-95 2.49 5.07 .16
05-8ep-95 2.78 478 .29
18-Dec-95 321 4.35 -0.43
19-Aug-97 4.10 346 -0.89
10-Dec-97 2.90 4.66 1.20
97203QMA.XLS; pw_elev Page 1 of 17
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TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050 & 5200 Coliseum Way
Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater  Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) (£t} {ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-2 07-Nov-91 9.84 7.26 258
26-Oct-92 6.28 3.56 0.98
04-Mar-92 5.14 470 1.14
14-Apr-93 4.95 4.89 0.19
24-May-93 5.09 475 -0.14
14-Jun-93 521 4.63 -0.12
30-Jul-93 5.38 4.46 -0.17
31-Aug-93 5.57 4.27 -0.19
27-Sep-93 5.70 414 -0.13
25-Cct-93 5.80 4.04 -0.10
02-Nov-93 5.86 3.98 -0.06
08-Dec-93 6.21 3.63 -0.35
28-Jan-94 6.12 372 0.09
15-Feb-94 6.07 3N 0.05
24-May-94 5.65 4.19 042
21-Sep-94 6.00 3.84 -0.35
19-Dec-94 591 3.93 0.09
13-Mar-95 4.30 5.54 1.61
07-Jun-95 4.36 5.48 -0.06
05-5ep-95 5.12 4.72 -0.76
18-Dec-95 5.56 4.28 -0.44
19-Aug-97 5.28 4.56 0.28
10-Dec-97 5.35 4.49 -0.07
97203QM4.XLS; gw_elev Page 2 of 17



TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050 & 5200 Coliseum Way
Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date {Ft, msl) {ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-3 07-Nov-91 10.98 7.55 343
26-Qct-92 7.05 3.93 0.50
04-Mar-92 5.83 5.15 1.22
14-Apr-93 548 5.50 0.35
24-May-93 5.61 537 0.13
14-Jun-93 575 523 0.14
30-Jul-93 5.96 5.02 0.21
31-Aug-93 6.18 4.80 0.22
27-Sep-93 ' 6.33 4.65 0.15
25-0Oct-93 6.46 4.52 0.13
02-Nov-93 6.62 4.36 -0.16
08-Dec-93 6.71 4.27 -0.09
28-Jan-94 6.72 4.26 -0.01
15-Feb-94 6.50 4.48 0.22
24-May-94 6.15 4.83 0.35
21-Sep-94 6.56 4.42 0.41
19-Dec-94 6.06 492 0.50
13-Mar-95 4.85 6.13 1.21
07-Jun-935 4.58 6.40 0.27
05-5ep-95 5.38 5.60 -0.80
18-Dec-95 5.75 5.23 0.37
19-Aug-97 5.60 5.38 0.15
10-Dec-97 5.54 5.44 0.06
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TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050 & 5200 Coliseum Way
Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-4 07-Nov-91 10.36 11.63 -1.27
26-Oct-92 7.31 3.05 4.32
04-Mar-92 558 4.78 1.73
14-Apr-93 521 5.15 0.37
24-May-93 5.48 4.88 -0.27
14-lun-93 5.63 4.73 -0.15
30-Jul-93 5.92 4.44 -0.29
31-Aug-93 6.16 4.20 0.24
27-Sep-93 6.36 4.00 -0.20
25-0ct-93 6.54 3.82 -0.18
02-Nov-93 7.00 3.36 -0.46
08-Dec-93 6.96 3.40 .04
28-Jan-94 7.04 3.32 -0.08
15-Feb-94 6.84 3.52 0.20
24-May-94 5.99 4.37 0.85
21-Sep-94 6.62 374 -0.63
19-Dec-94 6.75 361 0.13
13-Mar-95 5.67 4.69 1.08
07-Jun-95 448 5.88 1.19
05-Sep-95 5.38 4.98 -0.90
18-Dec-95 5.96 4.40 -0.58
19-Aug-97 - - -
10-Dec-97 - - -
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TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050 & 5200 Coliseum Way
. Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Change from
Monitoring  Measurement " Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date {ft, msl) (ft) {ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-5 07-Nov-91 8.03 734 0.69
26-0ct-92 7.05 0.98 0.29
04-Mar-92 6.05 1.98 1.00
14-Apr-93 6.25 1.78 -0.20
24-May-93 6.61 1.42 -0.36
14-Jun-93 6.97 1.06 .36
30-Jul-93 6.72 1.31 0.25
31-Aug-93 6.84 1.19 012
27-Sep-93 7.10 0.93 -0.26
25-0ct-93 7.11 0.92 -0.01
02-Nov-93 7.04 0.99 0.07
08-Dec-93 7.27 0.76 -0.23
28-Jan-94 6.82 1.21 0.45
15-Feb-94 6.85 1.18 -0.03
24-May-94 6.76 1.27 0.09
21-Sep-94 7.05 0.98 -0.29
19-Dec-94 6.48 155 0.57
13-Mar-95 : 5.25 278 1.23
07-Jun-95 5.98 2.05 -0.73
05-Sep-95 6.42 1.61 -0.44
18-Dec-95 5.87 2.16 0.55
19-Ang-97 5.95 2.08 -0.08
10-Dec-97 5.20 2.83 0.75
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' TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data

' 5050 & 5200 Coliseum Way

l Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Change from

_ Monitoring Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous

l Site Well Date (ft, ms) (ft) (ft, ms)  Measurement (ft)

5050 LF-6 07-Nov-91 11.59 8.59 3.00

26-Oct-92 8.82 277 -0.23

| 04-Mar-92 5.79 5.80 3.03

' 14-Apr-93 541 6.18 0.38
24-May-93 6.05 5.54 -0.64

l 14-Jun-93 6.29 5.30 -0.24
30-Jul-93 ' 6.83 4.76 -0.54

_ 31-Aug-93 7.27 4.32 -0.44

I 27-Sep-93 7.61 398 -0.34
25-0ct-93 7.79 3.80 -0.18
(02-Nov-93 8.07 3.52 -0.28

l 08-Dec-93 7.34 425 0.73
28-Jan-94 6.37 522 0.97
15-Feb-94 598 5.61 0.39

. 24-May-94 6.14 5.45 0.16
21-Sep-94 7.39 420 -1.25
19-Dec-94 6.12 547 1.27

l 13-Mar-95 498 6.61 1.14
07-Jun-95 5.03 6.56 -0.05

' 05-Sep-95 6.23 5.36 -1.20

l‘ 18-Dec-95 571 5.88 0.52
19-Aug-97 - - -

' 10-Dec-97 e - -
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TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050 & 5200 Coliseum Way
Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater  Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF.7 07-Nov-91 10.65 8.54 2.00
26-0ct-92 7.98 2.56 0.56
04-Mar-92 4.92 5.62 3.06
14-Apr-93 4.80 574 0.12
24-May-93 5.03 5.51 0.23
14-Jun-93 5.18 5.36 -0.15
30-Jul-93 5.51 503 -0.33
31-Aug-93 - 5.82 4.72 -0.31
27-Sep-93 6.14 4.40 -0.32
25-0ct-93 6.39 4.15 0.25
(02-Nov-93 6.60 394 0.21
08-Dec-93 6.74 3.80 -0.14
28-Jan-94 6.03 4.51 0.71
15-Feb-94 5.59 4.95 0.44
24-May-94 546 5.08 0.13
21-Sep-94 6.40 4.14 -0.94
19-Dec-94 5.59 4.95 0.81
13-Mar-95 4.16 6.38 1.43
07-Jun-95 4,07 6.47 0.09
05-Sep-95 481 573 0.74
18-Dec-95 4.99 5.55 -0.18
19-Aug-97 - — -
10-Dec-97 - - -
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I TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
l 5050 & 5200 Coliseum Way
' Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
' Site Well Date (ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-8 02-Nov-93 10.91 6.18 4.73
08-Dec-93 6.29 4.62 -0.11
' 28-Jan-94 6.38 4.53 -0.09
15-Feb-94 6.37 4.54 0.01
24-May-94 6.15 476 0.22
l 21-Sep-94 $.33 4.58 -0.18
19-Dec-94 6.31 4.60 0.02
; 13-Mar-95 448 6.43 1.83
l 07-Jun-95 446 6.45 0.02
05-Sep-95 5.08 5.83 -0.62
18-Dec-95 5.63 528 -0.55
l 19-Aug-97 5.39 5.52 0.24
10-Dec-97 552 2 5.39 0.13
I 5050 LF-9 02-Nov-93 11.70 6.76 4.94
08-Dec-93 6.91 4.79 -0.15
28-Jan-94 6.88 4.82 0.03
' 15-Feb-94 6.80 4.90 0.08
24-May-94 6.80 4.90 0.00
21-Sep-94 6.98 472 .18
l 15-Dec-94 6.34 5.36 0.64
13-Mar-95 5.12 6.58 122
07-Jun-95 5.31 6.39 -0.19
I 05-Sep-95 5.90 5.80 -0.59
18-Dec-95 6.80 4.90 -0.90
19-Ang-97 - -- -
. 10-Dec-97 - - -
l 97203QM4.XLS,; gw_elev Page 8 of 17




' TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
l 5050 & 5200 Coliseum Way
I Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
l Site Well Date (ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-10 02-Nov-93 943 8.14 1.29
08-Dec-93 7.82 1.61 0.32
l 28-Jan-94 - - --
‘ 15-Feb-94 747 1.96
24-May-94 7.11 232 0.36
. 21-Sep-94 7.90 1.53 0.7%
19-Dec-94 7.21 2.22 0.69
13-Mar-95 568 375 1.53
I 07-Jun-95 592 3.51 0.24
05-Sep-95 6.61 2.82 -0.69
18-Drec-95 6.92 251 -0.31
I 19-Aug-97 -- - -
10-Dec-97 - -- -
. 5050 LF-11 02-Nov-93 9.07 11.68 -2.61
08-Dec-93 535 372 6.33
28-Jan-94 5.27 3.80 0.08
' 15-Feb-94 5.04 4.03 0.23
24-May-94 4.20 4.87 0.84
21-5ep-94 4.70 4.37 -0.50
' 19-Dec-94 472 4.35 -0.02
13-Mar-95 3.27 5.80 1.45
- 07-Jun-95 395 5.32 -0.48
' 05-5ep-95 370 5.37 0.05
18-Dec-95 4.20 4.87 -0.50
19-Aug-97 3.60 5.47 0.60
l 10-Dec-97 3.10 1 597 0.50
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TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050 & 5200 Coliseum Way
Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater  Change from
Monitering  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) (ft) {ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-12 02-Nov-93 8.70 7.87 0.83
08-Dec-93 7.90 0.80 -0.03
28-Jan-94 7.46 1.24 0.44
15-Feb-94 7.66 1.04 -0.20
24-May-94 - - -
21-Sep-94 7.80 0.90
19-Dec-94 7.32 1.38 0.48
13-Mar-95 6.00 270 132
07-Jun-95 7.40 1.30 -1.40
05-Sep-95 745 1.25 -0.05
18-Dec-95 6.71 1.99 0.74
19-Aug-97 6.89 1.81 -0.18
10-Dec-97 5.97 273 0.92
5050 LF-13 08-Dec-93 975 594 3.81
28-Jan-94 4.94 4.81 1.00
15-Feb-94 4.84 4.91 0.10
24-May-94 4.81 494 0.03
21-Sep-94 6.32 343 -1.51
19-Dec-94 4.67 5.08 1.65
13-Mar-95 322 6.53 145
07-Jun-95 332 6.43 -0.10
05-8ep-95 3.90 5.85 -0.58
18-Dec-95 4.13 5.62 -0.23
20-Aug-97 4.00 ** 5.75 0.13
10-Dec-97 3.67 1 6.08 0.33
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Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050 & 5200 Coliseum Way

TABLE 1

. Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Change from
Monitoring Measurement  Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date {ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-14 08-Dec-93 11.72 7.96 3.76
28-Jan-94 8.02 3.70 -0.06
15-Feb-94 7.85 387 0.17
24-May-94 7.68 4.04 0.17
21-Sep-94 7.69 4,03 -0.01
19-Dec-94 771 401 -0.02
[3-Mar-95 6.68 5.04 1.03
07-Jun-95 6.03 5.69 0.65
05-5ep-95 6.51 5.21 -0.48
18-Dec-95 7.39 4.33 -0.88
19-Ang-97 6.98 474 0.41
10-Dec-97 7.04 4.68 -0.06
5050 LF-15 08-Dec-93 11.62 791 371

28-Jan-94 7.74 3.88 0.17
15-Feb-94 7.58 4.04 0.16
24-May-94 8.07 355 -0.49
21-Sep-94 8.58 3.04 -0.51
19-Dec-94 - — -
13-Mar-95 6.32 5.30

07-Jun-95 6.44 5.18 -0.12
05-Sep-95 6.08 5.54 0.36
18-Dec-95 11.01 0.61 -4.93
19-Aug-97 - - -
10-Dec-97 - - -
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TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050 & 5200 Coliseum Way
Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater  Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-16 08-Dec-93 11.56 8.35 321
28-Jan-94 8.40 3.16 -0.05
15-Feb-94 8.21 335 0.19
24-May-94 8.01 3.55 0.20
21-Sep-94 7.64 3.92 0.37
19-Dec-94 8.60 2.96 -0.96
13-Mar-95 6.22 5.34 2.38
07-Jun-95 6.88 4.68 -0.66
05-Sep-95 7.37 4.19 -0.49
18-Dec-95 9.21 2.35 -1.84
19-Aug-97 B.60 2.96 0.61
10-Dec-97 8.20 3.36 0.40
5050 LF-17 08-Dec-93 9.71 6.72 2.99
28-Jan-94 5.86 3.85 0.86
15-Feb-94 5.87 3.84 -0.01
24-May-94 6.00 371 -0.13
21-Sep-94 6.88 2.83 -0.88
19-Dec-94 5.45 426 1.43
13-Mar-95 4.68 5.03 0.77
07-Jun-95 6.52 3.19 -1.84
05-Sep-95 7.02 2.69 0.50
18-Dec-95 5.11 4.60 1.91
19-Aug-97 -- - -
10-Dec-97 - - -
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Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050 & 5200 Coliseum Way

TABLE 1

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Weli Date (s, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-F1 08-Dec-93 8.82 4.08 4.74
28-Jan-94 4.03 4.79 0.05
15-Feb-94 3.90 4.92 0.13
24-May-94 3.60 522 0.30
21-Sep-94 4.05 4.77 -0.45
19-Dec-94 345 5.37 0.60
13-Mar-95 222 6.60 1.23
07-Jun-95 2.28 6.54 -0.06
05-Sep-95 292 5.90 0.64
18-Dec-95 3.18 5.64 -0.26
19-Aug-97 - - -
10-Dec-97 - - -
5050 LFMW-1 07-Nov-91 10.21 6.29 392
26-0ct-92 6.38 383 0.09
04-Mar-92 357 6.64 2.81
14-Apr-93 357 6.64 0.00
24-May-93 4.59 5.62 -1.02
14-Jun-93 4.86 5.35 -0.27
30-Jul-93 572 449 -0.86
31-Aug-93 6.38 3.83 0.66
27-Sep-93 6.85 3.36 0.47
25-0ct-93 7.03 3.18 0.18
02-Nov-93 7.30 291 0.27
08-Dec-93 6.51 370 0.79
28-Jan-94 5.00 521 1.51
15-Feb-94 4.46 5.75 0.54
24-May-94 4.65 5.56 0.19
21-Sep-94 6.35 3186 -1.70
19-Dec-94 370 6.51 265
13-Mar-95 271 7.50 0.99
07-Jun-95 4,02 6.19 -1.31
05-Sep-95 5.67 4.54 -1.65
18-Dec-95 447 574 1.20
19-Aug-97 - - -
10-Dec-97 - - -
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Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050 & 5200 Coliseum Way

TABLE 1

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Eievation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) {ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LFMW-2 07-Nov-91 8.86 593 2.93
26-Oct-92 541 3.45 0.52
04-Mar-92 4.26 4.60 1.15
14-Apr-93 3.83 5.03 043
24-May-93 3.78 5.08 0.05
14-Jun-93 3.89 4.97 -0.11
30-Jul-93 4.10 4.76 -0.21
31-Aug-93 4.37 4.49 -0.27
27-Sep-93 4.72 4.14 -0.35
25-Oct-93 4.81 4.05 -0.09
02-Nov-93 4.96 390 -0.15
08-Dec-93 5.13 3.73 -0.17
28-Jan-94 5.18 3.68 -0.05
15-Feb-94 5.02 3.84 0.16
24-May-94 443 443 0.59
21-Sep-94 5.82 3.04 -1.39
19-Dec-94 475 4.11 1.07
13-Mar-95 3.28 5.58 1.47
07-Jun-95 3.12 574 0.16
05-Sep-95 3.90 496 0.78
18-Dec-95 4.55 4.31 -0.65
19-Aug-97 - - -
10-Dec-97 - - -
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TABLE1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050 & 5200 Coliseum Way
Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater  Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) (fi) (ft, msi} Measurement (ft)
5050 LFMW-3 07-Nov-91 9.01 6.94 207
26-Oct-92 7.29 1.72 -0.35
04-Mar-92 5.07 394 2.22
14-Apr-93 5.21 3.80 -0.14
24-May-93 5.95 3.06 -0.74
14-Jun-93 6.23 2.78 -0.28
27-Sep-93 6.46 2.55 -0.23
25-Oct-93 6.47 2.54 .01
02-Nov-93 6.62 2.39 0.15
08-Dec-93 6.23 278 0.39
28-Jan-94 5.58 343 0.65
15-Feb-94 570 3.31 -0.12
24-May-94 5.59 342 0.11
21-Sep-94 6.46 2.55 -0.87
19-Dec-94 5.46 3.55 1.00
13-Mar-95 4.37 4.64 1.09
07-Jun-95 5.61 3.40 -1.24
05-Sep-95 6.38 2.63 0.77
18-Dec-95 491 4.10 1.47
20-Aug-97 6.06 295 -1.15
10-Dec-97 5.03 398 1.03
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TABLE 1
